

Nos. 19-368, 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
v. *Petitioner,*

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
v. *Petitioner,*

ADAM BANDEMER,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to
the Montana and Minnesota Supreme Courts

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc. in Support of Petitioner**

DAVID R. GEIGER
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN STICH
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1124
dgeiger@foleyhoag.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

March 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS THE EXERCISE OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER A NON-RESIDENT DEFENDANT UNLESS IT ENGAGED IN IN-STATE CONDUCT THAT FORMS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF ITS ALLEGED LIABILITY TO PLAINTIFF	4
A. The Reciprocity And Proportionality Of A Non-Resident’s In-State Rights And Obligations That Are At The Heart Of <i>International Shoe</i> Require This Result.....	5
B. A Defendant’s Due Process Right To Predictability Of The Jurisdictional Consequences Of Its Conduct Requires The Same Result.....	14
C. Principles of Federalism And Territorial Sovereignty Inherent In Due Process Also Require This Result.....	17
D. This Result Is Beneficial For Businesses And Consumers Alike	19

II.	THE MINNESOTA AND MONTANA SUPREME COURT DECISIONS VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	22
A.	The Decision In <i>Bandemer</i> Violates Due Process.....	22
B.	The Decision In <i>Gullett</i> Violates Due Process	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bandemer v. Ford Motor Co.,
931 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 2019).....22, 23, 24, 26

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... *passim*

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....10, 14

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....8

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....4, 10, 12, 14

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.,
443 P.3d 407 (Mont. 2019).....25, 26

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....12, 18, 25

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... *passim*

Helicopteros Nacionales De Colombia v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984)10

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010).....14

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... *passim*

<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	5, 6, 13, 21
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 GA. J. INT'L & COMP. L. 1, 15 (1987)	21
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws.....	19
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability	9, 12, 15
